### **PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION**

#### **GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI**

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

# Date of hearing:12<sup>th</sup> April, 2018

Complainant : Smt. Sita w/o Shri Dinesh Kumar

Respondent : Special Commissioner of Police

Delhi Police (Vigilance),PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi

Grievance No. : PGC/2018/DP/18

Grievance filed on : 27/2/2018 First hearing in the PGC : 12/4/2018

Scheduled on

#### 1. <u>Brief facts of the complaint</u>

The complainant has filed a complaint against three police officials of misbehaving. She has stated that on 18.1.2018 at 8.00 p.m. in the night, three police officials came to her room and one of these police officials misbehaved with her and pushed her to make her lay on the bed. She has further stated that to save/protect her modesty she raised alarm on which her mot her-in-law came on the spot. After that, the alleged police officials tried to escape from the spot. Then her mother-in-law made a call at No. 100 in response to which she received a call from ASI Harjeet, PS Bhalswa Dairy calling her at Zhair's Pradhan's office. When they did not report at the asked place, some police officials re-visited her house and forcefully t aken them to police station and pressuried for a compromise threatening to implicate him in false case. She has requested for legal action in the matter.

#### 2. <u>Proceedings in the Public Grievances Commission</u>

The PGC convened its first hearing in the complaint on 12<sup>th</sup> April, 2018, when the following were present:-

Complainant : Not Present

Respondent : Inspector Sharat Kohli, PS Bhalswa Dairy

ACP Dinesh Kumar Sharma, PG/Rohini

#### 3 Relevant facts emerging during the hearing

An ATR has been filed by Inspector Investigation Sharat Kohli, PS Bhalaswa Dairy, stating the following:-

## **PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION**

**GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI** 

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

- i. During Enquiry, I checked the Roznamcha of dated 18.1.2018 of PS Bhalaswa Dairy and found the departure entery of Ct. Piplad No. 1382/NW at DD No. 54B for evening patrolling at 5.50 p.m. The PCR call was received at 8.28 p.m. vide DD NO. 31A and it was marked to SI Hardeep PS Bhalswa Dairy. He made his arrival entry from this PCR call he alongwith Ct. Anuj No. 1833/NW reached at C.N. 301, Basant DadaPatil Nagar, Bhalaswa Dairy where he met the caller Smt. Chanderwati w/o Tejpal who told him that beat officers had come to her house and they were enquiring about her son namely Harish who was involved in 7 criminal cases of different police stations of NWD.SI Hardeep enqured about the facts from Ct. Piplad who said that Harish s/o Tejpal was involved in two criminal cases of PS Bhalswa Dairy and he had gone to his house as they were suspecting his involvement in one more criminal case FIR No. 34/18 PS Burari. He said that they had enquired about Harish while standing outside his house and did not enter it. The caller and her family members were trying to built pressure on police by making false allegations. During enquiry I recorded the statements of SI Hardeep and Ct. Piplad. I took DD No. 54B, 31A and 27B PS Bhalswa Dairy and also procured the criminal involvements of Harish.
- ii. From the analysis of PCR call and statements of complainant and police officials one thing is clear. Ct. Piplad NO. 1382/NW had gone on Evening Patrolling on 18.1.2018 and he had gone to the house of the complainant in search of a criminal Harish who is desperate criminal and is found involved in 7 cases which include Robbery, Burglary and Theft. It is very important to check activities of such criminals to maintain safety of civilians. There is no eye witness except complainant and there is very possibility that they are making such allegations to pressurize the local police. The allegations leveled against Ct. Piplad No. 1382/NW are not substantiated."

#### 4. Directions of PGC

In view of the above, the Commission has decded to close the case in PGC.

# **PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION**

### **GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI**

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

(SUDHIR YADAV)
MEMBER(PGC)

## Copy to:

- 1. The Special Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi.
- 2. The Addl. Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, Police Station Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001.
- 3. The Deputy Commissioner of Police (North West District), Police Station Ashok Vihar, New Delhi-110052.
  - 4. Smt. Sita wife of Shri Dinesh Kumar